PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3828885

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LUCIEN C. DUCRET	01/27/2016
DCL TECH, INC. (FORMERLY KNOWN AS SEATEK CO., INC.)	01/27/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SOUTHWIRE COMPANY, LLC	
Street Address:	ONE SOUTHWIRE DRIVE	
City:	CARROLLTON	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30119	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8522440
Patent Number:	6662450
Patent Number:	6308417
Patent Number:	8191266
Patent Number:	5809652
Patent Number:	9136677
Patent Number:	9088144

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (734)302-4201

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7344184292

Email: arhoades@honigman.com

Correspondent Name: HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP

Address Line 1: 350 EAST MICHIGAN AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49007

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIC SOSENKO	
SIGNATURE:	/Eric Sosenko/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/13/2016	

503782239 REEL: 038272 FRAME: 0420

Total Attachments: 4 source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 038272 FRAME: 0421

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT, dated and effective as of the last date of signing by the Parties, is made by:

LUCIEN C. DUCRET, an individual having a residence at 9 Tod's Driftway, Old Greenwich, Connecticut 06870 ("Ducret") and sole owner U.S. Patent Application No. 13/136,928, filed August 16, 2011, (the "Patent Application") and sole inventor of the subject matter claimed therein; and

DCL TECH, INC., formerly known as SEATEK CO., INC. ("Seatek"), a corporation organized under the laws of Connecticut and having a place of business at 392 Pacific Street, Stamford, Connecticut 06902 ("DCL").

DUCRET and DCL shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Parties."

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, DUCRET was an employee and President of Seatek, and is currently an employee and President of DCL, and is and was obligated to assign the inventions claimed in the Patent Application to Seatek;

WHEREAS, Seatek has executed an "Asset Purchase Agreement" and related documents with SOUTHWIRE COMPANY, LLC ("Southwire") in which all right, title and interest in and to certain "Intellectual Property", as defined therein, was transferred to and is obligated to be transferred to Southwire;

WHEREAS, it has been determined that the Patent Application, which comprises part of the Intellectual Property, was heretofore neither assigned nor of record as having been assigned by Ducret to Seatek; and

WHEREAS, the Parties understand and agree that they have ongoing obligations to execute and deliver any documents that may be reasonably necessary to complete and ultimately effectuate the transfer of the Patent Application to Southwire.

1

NOW, THEREFORE, in furtherance of the Parties ongoing obligations to execute and deliver any documents that may be reasonably necessary to complete and effectuate the transfer of the Patent Application to Southwire, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Parties, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. As for Ducret, Ducret by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to DCL, for the United States and all countries worldwide, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and all inventions and discoveries disclosed therein; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, revivals, renewals, substitutions, supplemental examinations and extensions of the Patent Application; together with all rights of priority and with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of any patent issued from the Patent Application or any continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, revivals, renewals, substitutions, supplemental examinations and extensions of the Patent Application; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of DCL, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents; and
- 2. As for DCL, DCL, formerly known as Seatek, by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Southwire, for the United States and all countries worldwide, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and all inventions and discoveries disclosed therein; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, revivals, renewals, substitutions, supplemental examinations and extensions of the Patent Application; together with all rights of priority and with the right to recover all damages, including, but not limited to, a reasonable royalty, by reason of past, present, or future infringement or any other violation of any patent issued from the Patent Application or any continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, revivals, renewals, substitutions, supplemental examinations and extensions of the Patent Application; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Southwire, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for all such patents.

2

3. The Patents include all right, title and interest in and to the patents identified in Table I below, including any patents that may be granted anywhere in the world originating from or claiming priority to the Patents, including any and all continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, revivals, renewals, substitutions, supplemental examinations and extensions of the Patents.

Table I - Patents

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date
ROTATING TOOL FOR HARDENED CABLE- PROTECTIVE SHIELD	8,522,440	September 3, 2013
WIRE AND CABLE STRIPPER	6,662,450	December 16, 2003
TOOL FOR SEPARATING AND REMOVING CABLE JACKETS AND INSULATION FROM CABLES	6,308,417	October 30, 2001
SHIELDED CONDUIT CUTTING DEVICE FOR SMALL BX ELECTRICAL CABLES	8,191,266	June 5, 2012
CABLE STRIPPING DEVICE	5,809,652	September 22, 1998
CLAMPING DEVICE		September 15, 1000
FLUSH CUT TOOL	9,136,677	September 15, 2015
ARMOR CLAMPING AND CUTTING TOOL	9,088,144	July 21, 2015

L.C.D.

The Parties agree, at any time and upon the request of Southwire, to execute and to deliver to Southwire all additional documents, if any, as are necessary or desirable to secure patent protection on the inventions and discoveries disclosed in the Patents and all continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, revivals, renewals, substitutions, supplemental examinations and extensions of the Patents, and otherwise to do all that is necessary for perfecting and conveying to Southwire the benefits of the transaction contemplated by this Patent Assignment,

including the execution, delivery and procurement of any and all further documents evidencing this assignment, transfer and sale, as may be necessary or desirable.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Patent Assignment.

By: Lucien C. Ducret (individually)	By: DCL Tech, Inc. (formerly known as Seatek Company, Inc.)
Lucia C Ducret	Lucien C. Ducret, President
DATE: \-\27-\G	DATE: 1-27-16
State of	
On this day of, 20	16, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally
was/were: personal knowledge of ic	ne through satisfactory evidence of identification which lentity, a driver's license, other (please identify se name is signed on this document, and who swore of
	locument are truthful and accurate to the best of his/he
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	